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DECISION


William A. Amelung is subject to discipline because he failed to return his real estate broker license after the license was suspended for his failure to pay Missouri individual income taxes, he failed to respond to written inquires from the Missouri Real Estate Commission (“the MREC”), and he failed to notify the MREC of where he would be storing records and files.

Procedure


On March 11, 2010, the MREC filed a complaint seeking to discipline Amelung.  On June 9, 2010, Amelung was personally served with a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing.  On September 1, 2010, we held a hearing on the complaint.  Assistant Attorney General Nathan Priestaf represented the MREC.  Neither Amelung nor anyone representing him appeared.  The matter became ready for our decision on September 3, 2010, the date the transcript was filed.
Findings of Fact

1. Amelung held a real estate broker license that was issued by the MREC on September 7, 1973.
2. Sometime prior to February 6, 2009, the Missouri Department of Revenue informed the MREC that Amelung had an outstanding balance of $2,978.13 due on his 2006 Missouri individual income taxes.  On February 6, 2009, the MREC sent a letter to Amelung warning him that his failure to resolve his outstanding Missouri income tax balance would result in his broker license being suspended on May 2, 2009, by operation of law.
3. On February 11, 2009, the Missouri Department of Revenue also notified Amelung that he had an outstanding balance of $2,978.13 due on his 2006 Missouri individual income taxes, and warned Amelung that failure to resolve the outstanding balance would result in the suspension of his professional license on May 2, 2009, by operation of law.
4. When Amelung failed to resolve his Missouri income tax issue, his broker’s license was suspended by operation of law on May 2, 2009.
5. On May 28, 2009, the MREC sent a letter to Amelung informing him that his license was suspended and must be returned to the MREC within 10 days.  The letter also requested that Amelung complete an Affidavit for the Closing of a Real Estate Firm.
6. The MREC never received Amelung’s license, the affidavit, or any other response to its May 28 letter.
7. On July 17, 2009, the MREC sent another letter to Amelung informing him that because of his failure to respond to the MREC’s prior letters, he was scheduled to appear before the MREC on October 14, 2009.
8. On August 5, 2009,
 Amelung sent a letter by facsimile to the MREC stating that he was attempting to resolve his issues with the Department of Revenue.
9. On August 10, 2009, the MREC sent Amelung another letter informing him that he had to return his broker license and the closing affidavit.
10. Amelung did not respond to the August 10, 2009, letter.
11. On August 31, 2009, the MREC notified Amelung that he was to appear before it on October 14, 2009, due to his failure to respond to prior MREC correspondence.
12. Amelung failed to appear before the MREC on October 14, 2009.
Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear the MREC’s complaint.
  The MREC has the burden of proving that Amelung has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  The MREC argues that there is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2, which states in relevant part:

The [MREC] may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by the provisions of chapter 621 against any person or entity licensed under this chapter or any licensee who has failed to renew or has surrendered his or her individual or entity license for any one or any combination of the following acts:

*   *   *


(15) Violation of, or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of sections 339.010 to 339.180 and sections 339.710 to 339.860, or of any lawful rule adopted pursuant to sections 339.010 to 339.180 and sections 339.710 to 339.860;

(16) Committing any act which would otherwise be grounds for the [MREC] to refuse to issue a license under section 339.040;

*   *   *

(19) Any other conduct which constitutes untrustworthy, improper or fraudulent business dealings, demonstrates bad faith or incompetence, misconduct, or gross negligence[.]

License Suspended for Tax Delinquency

Amelung’s license was suspended for his outstanding Missouri individual income tax delinquency pursuant to § 324.010, which provides:

All governmental entities issuing professional licenses, certificates, registrations, or permits pursuant to sections 209.319 to 209.339, sections 214.270 to 214.516, sections 256.010 to 256.453, section 375.014, sections 436.005 to 436.071, and chapter 317 and chapters 324 to 346 shall provide the director of revenue with the name and Social Security number of each applicant for licensure with or licensee of such entities within one month of the date the application is filed or at least one month prior to the anticipated renewal of a licensee’s license.  If such licensee is delinquent on any state taxes or has failed to file state income tax returns in the last three years, the director shall then send notice to each such entity and licensee.  In the case of such delinquency or failure to file, the licensee’s license shall be suspended within ninety days after notice of such delinquency or failure to file, unless the director of revenue verifies that such delinquency or failure has been remedied or arrangements have been made to achieve such remedy.  The director of revenue shall, within ten business days of notification to the governmental entity issuing the professional license that the delinquency has been remedied or arrangements have been made to remedy such delinquency, send written notification to the licensee that the delinquency has been remedied. Tax liability paid in protest or reasonably founded disputes with such liability shall be considered paid for the purposes of this section.

Amelung was warned that his failure to resolve his tax delinquency by May 2, 2009, would result in suspension of his license.  His failure to timely pay his taxes resulted in that suspension.
Failure to Return License and Notify Commission Upon Suspension

20 CSR 2250-8.155(2)(A) states in relevant part:
Upon the revocation or suspension of an individual broker, corporation, partnership, or association, the individual broker or designated broker shall-- 

*   *   *

2.  Notify the commission of the location where records and files will be stored, as well as the name, address, and phone number of the custodian who will be storing the records and files; 

3.  Notify all licensees associated with the brokerage of the revocation/suspension and return all licenses held by the broker to the commission; 

* * *

9. Notify the commission in writing on a form prescribed by the commission of the location where the records will be stored and that all requirements of 20 CSR 2250-8.155(2) have been met.

The MREC demanded several times that Amelung return his license; however, he failed to do so, thus violating 20 CSR 2250-8.155(3).  The record contains no evidence that the MREC asked Amelung to notify it of the location of his files and records; however, 20 CSR 2250-8.155(2)(A)2 and 9 both require such notification upon suspension of a license.  Amelung violated those portions of the regulation as well.
Failure to Respond to MREC’s Written Request or Inquiry

20 CSR 2250-8.170 states:

Failure of a licensee to respond in writing, within thirty (30) days from the date of the commission's written request or inquiry, mailed to the licensee's address currently registered with the commission, will be sufficient grounds for taking disciplinary action against that licensee.
The MREC sent requests to Amelung on May 28, 2009, July 17, 2009, and August 10, 2009, all pertaining to Amelung’s failure to return his license or perform the other duties required by 20 CSR 2250-8.155.  His only response to any of these letters – his facsimile message that the MREC received on August 5, 2009 – was both tardy and nonresponsive to the request.

On August 31, 2009, the MREC notified Amelung that he was scheduled to appear before the MREC on October 14, 2009, due to his failure to return his license or respond completely to prior MREC correspondence.  Amelung, however, failed to appear at the hearing.  His failure to respond to the MREC’s written requests violated the regulation.
Violation of Lawful Rules Adopted Pursuant to 

§§ 339.010 to 339.180 and 339.710 to 339.860

The MREC argues that Amelung’s violations of 20 CSR 2250-8.155 and 20 CSR 2250-8.170 subjects him to discipline under § 339.100.2(15).  We agree that Amelung violated these regulations.  There is cause for discipline under §339.100.2(15).

Grounds for Refusal to Issue a License

The MREC argues that it could have refused to issue a license under § 339.040, which states in relevant part:

1.  Licenses shall be granted only to persons who present . . . satisfactory proof to the [MREC] that they:
(1) Are persons of good moral character; and
*   *   *
(3) Are competent to transact the business of a broker or salesperson in such a manner as to safeguard the interest of the public.
The MREC argues that Amelung’s failure to respond, to return his license, or to notify the MREC in writing of the information required by 20 CSR 2250-8.155 constitutes a lack of good 
moral character and shows a lack of competence to transact the business of a broker or salesperson in such a manner as to safeguard the interest of the public.

Good moral character is honesty, fairness, and respect for the law and the rights of others.
  Competent is defined as “having requisite or adequate ability or qualities[.]”
  We do not agree that Amelung’s conduct in not responding to the MREC’s written requests, returning his license, or providing the office closing information required by 20 CSR 2250-8.155 shows that he lacks good moral character.  While ignoring the MREC’s correspondence is not good business practice, that in itself does not show that Amelung is not competent to transact the business of a broker in such a manner as to safeguard the interest of the public.  There is no cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(16).

Other Conduct


The MREC also cites § 339.100.2(19), which allows discipline for “[a]ny other conduct which constitutes untrustworthy, improper or fraudulent business dealings, demonstrates bad faith or incompetence, misconduct or gross negligence[.]”  The adjective “other” means “not the same : DIFFERENT.”
  Accordingly, §339.100.2(19) refers to conduct different from that referred to in the remaining subdivisions of § 339.100.2.  We have found cause for discipline under one of the other subdivisions.  There is no cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(19).

Summary

Amelung is subject to discipline under § 339.100.2(15).  


SO ORDERED on March 2, 2011.


________________________________



KAREN A. WINN


Commissioner

�The letter is file-stamped “RECEIVED – Aug 07 2009 – MREC.”  However, Amelung states that the date of the letter is August 5, 2009, and Janet Carder’s response to Amelung states that she received the letter on August 5, 2009.


	�Section 621.045.  Statutory citations are to RSMo Supp. 2010.


	�Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).


	�Hernandez v. State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts, 130 S.W.3d 619, 642 (Mo. App., W.D. 2004).


	�MERRIAM-WEBSTER’S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 253 (11th ed. 2004).


	�MERRIAM-WEBSTER’S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY 1598 (unabr. 1986).
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